## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE.	CHANGE OF NAME

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: CHANGE OF NAME

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Idera, Inc.	FORMERLY BBS Technologies, Inc.	01/27/2012	CORPORATION:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Idera, Inc.	
Street Address:	2929 Allen Parkway	
Internal Address:	Suite 3200	
City:	Houston	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77019	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: TEXAS	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85337423	CLOUDCOPY
Registration Number:	2567527	IDERA
Registration Number:	3624939	НОТ СОРУ
Registration Number:	3599304	TRUE GRANULAR
Registration Number:	3355664	R1SOFT
Registration Number:	3332964	CONTINUOUS DATA PROTECTION
Registration Number:	3595304	RIGHTEOUS BARE METAL

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 2815580900
Email: tim@timshen.com

TRADEMARK REEL: 004769 FRAME: 0469 OP \$190.00 85337423

900221903

Correspondent Name: Tim Shen, Attorney Address Line 1: 2000 Bering Address Line 2: Suite 150 Houston, TEXAS 77057 Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: **IDERA** NAME OF SUBMITTER: Tim Shen /tim shen/ Signature: Date: 05/02/2012 Total Attachments: 3 source=BBS Articles of Amendment 012412 (Name Changed to Idera)#page1.tif source=BBS Articles of Amendment 012412 (Name Changed to Idera)#page2.tif source=BBS Articles of Amendment 012412 (Name Changed to Idera)#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 004769 FRAME: 0470



## Office of the Secretary of State

January 30, 2012

CT Corporation System 701 Brazos, Ste. 720 Austin, TX 78701 USA

RE: Idera, Inc.

File Number: 160641700

It has been our pleasure to file the Certificate of Amendment for the referenced entity. Enclosed is the certificate evidencing filing. Payment of the filing fee is acknowledged by this letter.

If we may be of further service at any time, please let us know.

Sincerely,

Corporations Section Business & Public Filings Division (512) 463-5555

Enclosure

Phone: (512) 463-5555

Prepared by: Delores Moore

Fax: (512) 463-5709 TID: 10323

REEL: 004769 FRAME: 0471



## Office of the Secretary of State

## CERTIFICATE OF FILING OF

Idera, Inc. 160641700

[formerly: BBS Technologies, Inc.]

The undersigned, as Secretary of State of Texas, hereby certifies that a Certificate of Amendment for the above named entity has been received in this office and has been found to conform to the applicable provisions of law.

ACCORDINGLY, the undersigned, as Secretary of State, and by virtue of the authority vested in the secretary by law, hereby issues this certificate evidencing filing effective on the date shown below.

Dated: 01/27/2012

Effective: 01/27/2012



Hope Andrade Secretary of State

REEL: 004769 FRAME: 0472

JAN 2 7 2012

## ARTICLES OF AMENDMENT TO

**Corporations Section** 

# THIRD AMENDED AND RESTATED ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF BBS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

BBS Technologies, Inc., a Texas corporation (the "Corporation"), pursuant to the provisions of Section 3.051 of the Texas Business Organizations Code (the "TBOC"), hereby amends its Third Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation, as amended heretofore, and for that purpose, submits the following statement:

- 1. The name of the corporation is BBS Technologies, Inc.
- 2. ARTICLE I of the Third Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation is hereby amended in its entirety so as to read as follows:

"The name of the corporation is Idera, Inc."

3. ARTICLE III of the Third Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation is hereby amended in its entirety so as to read as follows:

"The purpose for which Idera, Inc. (the "Corporation") is organized is for the transaction of any or all lawful business for which corporations may be incorporated under the Texas Business Corporation Act (together with any successor act or law, the "TBCA").

- 4. The amendments to the Third Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation have been approved in the manner required in the TBOC and the Corporation's governing documents.
- 5. These Articles of Amendment were duly adopted by the shareholders of the Corporation on January 26, 2012.
- 6. The number of shares outstanding was 23,510,971, consisting of 15,517,393 shares of Common Stock, 2,445,308 shares of Series A Preferred Stock and 5,548,270 shares of Series B Preferred Stock and the number of shares entitled to vote on the Articles of Amendment was all such 23,510,971 shares. Written consent to the adoption of these Articles of Amendment has been given, in accordance with the provisions of Section 6.202 of the TBOC, by the holders of at least two-thirds of the outstanding shares of the shares entitled to vote on this matter, and any written notice required by Section 6.202 of the TBOC has been given.

Dated this 26<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2012.

BBS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Rick Pleczko

President and Chief Executive Officer

-1-

**RECORDED: 05/02/2012**